

No. 22-3573

In the

**United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

MARK CHANGIZI; MICHAEL P. SENGER; DANIEL KOTZIN  
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SURGEON  
GENERAL VIVEK MURTHY; SECRETARY XAVIER BECERRA  
Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division  
Case No. 2:22-cv-1776  
Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, Jr., United States District Court Judge

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

---

Deborah J. Dewart, Attorney at Law  
111 Magnolia Lane  
Hubert, NC 28539  
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com  
(910) 326-4554 (phone)  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3573

Case Name: Changizi et al. v. Dept. of Health & Human Services

Name of counsel: Deborah J. Dewart

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii        |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1         |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 1         |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2         |
| <b>I. STATE ACTION IS PRESENT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT SURREPTITIOUSLY HIJACKS SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS TO BE THE COURIERS OF ITS PREFERRED VIEWPOINT. ....</b>   | <b>2</b>  |
| <b>A. The government may adopt a viewpoint but may not use its regulatory authority to shut down opposing viewpoints or coerce a private speaker to become the government’s mouthpiece. ....</b> | <b>5</b>  |
| <b>B. The government evades its constitutional responsibilities by violating the right to receive information about a quintessential matter of public concern.....</b>                           | <b>8</b>  |
| <b>II. COLLUSION BETWEEN GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS VIOLATES THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION. ....</b>   | <b>10</b> |
| <b>A. Information about public health, particularly a crisis like the coronavirus pandemic, is indisputably a matter of public concern....</b>   | <b>12</b> |
| <b>B. The government’s collusion with social media chokes the free flow of information needed for informed consent to medical treatment....</b>  | <b>14</b> |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19        |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 20        |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 21        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Development*,  
651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
372 U. S. 58 (1963)..... 9

*Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)..... 5, 9

*Blum v. Yaretsky*,  
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 3, 4

*Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 3

*Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. Number 26 v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 11

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.*,  
466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... 2

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 3

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 4

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 12, 14

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority*,  
365 U.S. 715 (1961)..... 3, 9

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 13

*City of San Diego v. Roe*,  
543 U.S. 77 (2004)..... 12

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 11, 15

*Connick v. Meyers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 12, 13

*Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1989)..... 17, 18

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 13

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 13

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 13

*Hudson v. Chi. Teachers Union Local No. 1*,  
743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984), *aff'd* 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... 4

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 5, 6, 13

*In re Quinlan*, 355 A.2d 647, cert. denied *sub nom. Garger v. New Jersey*,  
429 U.S. 922 (1976)..... 17

*In re Storar*,  
420 N.E.2d 64 (N.Y. 1982), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 858 (1981)..... 17

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 3, 4

*Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 7

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... 14

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 11

*Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.*,  
459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... 3

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*,  
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 4

*Mills v. Rogers*,  
457 U.S. 291 (1982)..... 18

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 9

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA)*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 6, 7

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 12

*Norwood v. Harrison*,  
413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... 9

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 1, 14

*Palko v. Connecticut*,  
302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... 18

*Parham v. J. R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 18

*Penny Saver Publications, Inc. v. Vill of Hazel Crest*,  
905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 3

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 5

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 14

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 5

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 12

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 5

*Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital*,  
105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)..... 17

*Snyder v. Massachusetts*,  
291 U.S. 97 (1934)..... 18

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 13, 14

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 13

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 546 (1945)..... 5, 8

*Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 15

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 13

*Time, Inc. v. Hill*,  
385 U.S. 374 (1967)..... 13

*Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford*,  
141 U.S. 250 (1891)..... 17

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 8

*United States v. Stevens*,  
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 11

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 13

*Vitek v. Jones*,  
445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 18

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 5

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 18

*Washington v. Harper*,  
494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 18

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 6, 7

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 7

**Statutes**

Communications Decency Act (47 U.S.C. 230)..... 10

21 U.S.C. § 369bbb-3(3)(1)(A)(ii)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Kathy L. Cerminara, *Cruzan’s Legacy in Autonomy*,  
73 SMU L. Rev. 27 (Winter 2020)..... 17



Richard F. Duncan, *Article: Defense Against the Dark Arts: Justice Jackson, Justice Kennedy, and the No-Compelled Speech Doctrine*,  
32 Regent U. L. Rev. 265 (2019-2020) ..... 7

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, *Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts § 9* (5th ed. 1984)..... 17
